BOROUGH OF PENNINGTON RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10.10

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING CHIEF DOUGLAS PINELLI'S REQUESTED RETIREMENT EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 1, 2025

WHEREAS, Chief Douglas Pinelli was hired by the Pennington Police Department in October of 2004 as a Patrol Officer, and worked his way up through the ranks from Acting Sergeant, to Sergeant in February of 2016, and to Sergeant First Class in March of 2016, and was promoted to Chief of Police in May of 2021; and

WHEREAS, Chief Pinelli has performed his duties at a level of dedication and service to the community second to none;

WHEREAS, Chief Pinelli completed Emergency Management training and has also served as the Emergency Management Coordinator for the Borough;

WHEREAS, Chief Pinelli has now recommended that he "pass the torch" of command to others, to build upon his accomplishments;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington, that Chief Pinelli's retirement date of February 1, 2025 be hereby accepted, with deep gratitude for his twenty years of dedicated service and commitment to the Borough of Pennington;

COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.	COUNCILMAN	AYE	NAY	N.V.	A.B.
Angarone					Marciante				
Chandler					Stern				
Gnatt					Valenza				

Record of Council Vote on Passage

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Pennington at a meeting on <u>October 7, 2024.</u>

Elizabeth Sterling, Borough Clerk